ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD March 17, 2011

IN THE MATTER OF:)	
)	
PETITION OF GREIF PACKAGING,)	AS 11-1
LLC., FOR AN ADJUSTED STANDARD)	(Adjusted S
FROM 35 ILL. ADM. CODE PART 218)	-
SUBPART TT)	

AS 11-1 (Adjusted Standard - Air)

ORDER OF THE BOARD (by G.L. Blankenship):

On January 24, 2011, Greif Packaging, LLC. (Greif) filed a petition for an adjusted standard (Petition) pursuant to 35 Ill. Adm. Code § 104.400, *et seq*. Greif seeks an adjusted standard from 35 Ill. Adm. Code § 218.986(a) as it applies to control requirements for emissions of volatile organic material (VOM) at Greif's fiber drum manufacturing facility in Naperville, Du Page County. Greif has requested a hearing to satisfy the State Implementation Plan requirements for Reasonably Available Control Technology.

Section 28.1 of the Act (415 ILCS 5/28.1 (2008)) and 35 Ill. Adm. Code 104.408 require publication of a notice of an adjusted standard proceeding in a newspaper of general circulation in the area affected by the petitioner's activity. The notice must be published within 14 days of filing a petition for an adjusted standard with the Board. *See* 35 Ill. Adm. Code 104.408(a). As required by 35 Ill. Adm. Code 104.410, Greif timely filed a certificate of publication with the Board on February 10, 2011. The notice of petition was published in the *Naperville Sun* on January 27, 2011.

The Board finds that the notice and petition meet the requirements of Section 28.1 of the Act (415 ILCS 5/28.1 (2004)) and 35 Ill. Adm. Code 104.408 and accepts this matter for hearing. Unless otherwise ordered by the hearing officer, the Illinois Environmental Protection Agency (Agency) must file a response including its recommendations concerning the Board's proposed action on this petition within 45 days after service of the petition. *See* 35 Ill. Adm. Code 104.416(a). On March 9, 2011, the Agency filed a motion for an extension of time to file its response. Greif did not oppose this motion. On March 10, 2011, the Hearing Officer granted the Agency until April 11, 2011 to file its recommendation.

Hearings shall be scheduled and completed in a timely manner. The hearing officer shall inform the Clerk of the Board of the time and location of hearing at least 40 days in advance of hearing so that a 30-day public notice of hearing may be published. Today's order provides no determination on the informational sufficiency or merits of Greif's petition. The Board, through orders of its own or its hearing officer, may direct Greif to provide additional information concerning its request prior to hearing.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

I, John Therriault, Assistant Clerk of the Illinois Pollution Control Board, certify that the Board adopted the above order on March 17, 2011, by a vote of 5-0.

John T. Theriaut

John Therriault, Assistant Clerk Illinois Pollution Control Board